
 
 
 

 
154 East 14075 South 
Draper, Utah  84020 
Phone: (801) 495-2224 
Fax:  (801) 495-2225 

 
Project: 4th Avenue Well Building 
 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
 
Overview: 
 
The application includes the demolition of an existing underground culinary water well 
vault/appurtenances and construction of a replacement well building and associated 
miscellaneous equipment and improvements.  The project is located within Canyon Side Park 
(situated at the intersection of 4th Avenue and Canyon Road).  The park and the parcel, on which 
it is located, are both owned by Salt Lake City.  The park’s main features include the following: 
open lawn with trees interspersed throughout, an above ground grouted rock lined storm water 
channel, benches, and a walkway.   
 
The parcel is 10,853 square feet and zoned as Open Space (OS).  The proposed well project 
encompasses a public utility building that falls within a permitted use of the zone.  The proposed 
project would include a well building (approximately 511 square feet) and a walled enclosure for 
electrical equipment.  Therefore the approximately 622 square feet total proposed well building 
area would reduce the accessible public park area to approximately 10,231 square feet.  
 
Existing Conditions/Need for Improvements: 
 
Salt Lake City Department of Public Utilities operates the existing 4th Avenue Well.  This well is 
a critical water source used to meet existing City culinary water demands.  According to the Utah 
Division of Water Rights, the well is associated with a water right filed in 1935.  Well logs 
shown that the well was first drilled in 1943.  Based on available data, the well was apparently 
subsequently equipped by 1956 (then rebuilt in 1968) and has been in active service since that 
time.  The existing well is located in an underground concrete vault.  From the surface, a metal 
lid and access hatch with concrete curbing is visible (along with various electrical and 
miscellaneous equipment/items).   
 
Due to aged electrical equipment at the well, electrical and State of Utah Division of Drinking 
Water code violations, and to maintain functionality, the well needs to be upgraded to current 
standards.  Due to the well’s outdated configuration, it is very susceptible to various issues that 
pose serious risks of knocking the well, and its associated relatively large production of culinary 
water, out of commission for many weeks.      
 
To correct the existing deficiencies and bring the well into regulatory compliance, the following 
are the most significant of the improvements required: 
 

1. The existing well is located in an underground vault that needs to be brought above 
ground.  The existing well vault will be demolished.  The existing well casing will be 
relined and will be extended above ground.  A new building to house the well’s 
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mechanical and electrical equipment (including a tablet calcium hypochlorite treatment 
process) will be constructed above ground.  

2. A tablet calcium hypochlorite treatment process will be added to the water produced by 
the well to meet State requirements; this will result in a larger building than the existing 
vault size.  It should be noted that Salt Lake City Public Utilities is working to obtain an 
exception from Salt Lake County’s fluoridation requirements (and eliminate the 
accompanying fluoridation room) in an effort to reduce the site’s impact to the park. 

3. The electrical components need to be updated to modern safety standards and include a 
method of connecting to an alternate power source in the event of an emergency (a 
manual electrical transfer switch panel will be provided to interface with a portable on-
site power generator). 
 

Upgrading the well to current standards is particularly difficult because the site presents several 
significant physical layout challenges.  These challenges and constraints include the following: 
 

 Overall limited space for expansion because the site is located inside a small City owned 
median/park adjacent to a residential neighborhood  

 A grouted rock lined storm water conveyance channel is located to the east. 
 There are buried 5-feet diameter storm drain pipes to the immediate east and west of the 

well site.  The proposed building design will not be able to negatively impact those 
pipelines. 

 There are minimal existing setbacks from property boundaries and the road/sidewalk.  
For instance, there is less than an approximately 1-foot of setback from the existing vault 
to the south side of the property boundary.   

 Multiple large diameter trees are located immediately north of the existing well.  Because 
the actual well head location is fixed, the existing 5-foot diameter storm drain pipelines 
are located in very close proximity on both the east and west sides, and the 4th Avenue 
roadway is located just to the south of the well head, the only available direction to 
expand the proposed well building is to the north.   

Due to all of those factors, efforts were made to minimize the building’s footprint throughout the 
design process.  Nevertheless, three existing trees are anticipated to be removed to accommodate 
this project (see plan sheet C-03 for locations).  The City Forester was contacted to discuss the 
matter.  Based on the meeting with the City Forester, the following have/are planned to be 
incorporated into the project: 

a. A tree preservation plan will be included with the final design plan set. 
b. Efforts will be made to preserve the existing London Plane tree with the 39-inch diameter 

trunk.  However, to accommodate construction, some of its roots and/or limbs will need 
to be removed. 

c. A certified arborist must be utilized by the Contractor to remove or trim any tree.   
d. The Contractor will be required to clean cut tree roots as necessary. 
e. No driveway/on-site parking will be added to the well site to minimize impacts to 

existing tree roots. 



3 | P a g e  
 

The intent of Salt Lake City Public Utilities for this project is to construct a safe and reliable 
culinary water well that is in compliance with state and local regulations and while also 
minimizing impacts to the existing park and neighborhood. 
 
General Design Approach 
 
The Fourth Avenue Well is located on a complex city-owned site that straddles the boundary 
between the Avenues and Capitol Hill historic districts, as well as the corresponding 
neighborhoods. This proposal is to build a pump station directly above the well to house the 
pump, associated piping, and treatment equipment that is currently located in an underground 
vault on the site. The overall design strategy is to create a building that meets the 
Department of Public Utility’s needs while harmonizing with the historical context of the 
site. 
 
The Avenues Historic District – including the area immediately surrounding the site – is 
composed of a wide variety of building types and styles. The predominance of brick along this 
Canyon Road block led us to design a masonry building with references to historical details, 
including arched openings, pilasters, and a predominantly running bond pattern. However, as 
stated in A Preservation Handbook for Historic Residential Properties & Districts in Salt Lake 
City, “New construction [in the Avenues Historic District] should be compatible with its historic 
context while also reflecting current design” (13:9). This “contemporary stamp” is provided in 
the pump station by mixing in contemporary brick patterns and colors, simple metal awnings 
over openings, and modern lighted doors. 
 
We arrived at this proposed design after meeting with the public after participating in multiple 
community open houses, presenting at two HLC work sessions, and – in recent months – holding 
focus groups with immediate neighbors to the site. We have considered public input heavily in 
the design process, as evident by the significant changes to the form and style of the proposed 
pump station over the last two years. We believe the proposal currently before the HLC 
embodies direction we have received from the public, meets the operational and maintenance 
needs of Public Utilities, and complies with HLC standards and City ordinances. 
 
New construction standards and design guidelines are addressed below.  A checklist is also 
attached to more thoroughly address the Chapter 12 design guidelines.  
 
Settlement Patterns and Neighborhood Character (SLC § 21A.34.020.H.1) 
 
The project site is in Canyon Side Park, located on an island in N. Canyon Road as it winds into 
Memory Grove along City Creek. The building is oriented similarly to surrounding houses along 
Canyon Road, especially those to the north and west of the site, which are rotated off the 
standard Avenues grid in response to the direction of the topography, roadway, and creek. In this 
way, the orientation of the building preserves the unique patterns that give character to the 
historic district, including preserving and honoring the existing block and street pattern in the 
immediate area. (SLC § 21A.34.020.H.1.a) (HLC § 12.1) 
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The lot and site patterns are in character with the surrounding houses, many of which are one-
story, single family dwellings on lots of comparable scale to the building site. (SLC § 
21A.34.020.H.1.b) (HLC § 12.2) 
 
Topographic constraints have created a high density of closely spaced houses on small lots. As a 
result, many of the surrounding buildings have small front and side yards. Many of the 
contributing structures in the vicinity of the site demonstrate small setbacks in both front and 
side yards. The pump station also has small setbacks due to site constraints, reflecting the context 
of the surrounding yards and density.  (SLC § 21A.34.020.H.1.c) (HLC § 12.3) 
 
Due to the extremely small available area within the park boundaries, the buildable area within 
setbacks fronting the surrounding three streets is unavoidably less than the standard front setback 
in the neighborhood. Even so, setbacks are maximized to the degree technically feasible, and 
impact of the proposed building on adjacent pedestrian walks is mitigated with building scale, 
trees, and other plantings. (SLC § 21A.34.020.H.1.d) (HLC § 12.3) 
 
The principal entrance to the facility faces south onto Fourth Avenue, as we are considering this 
the front of the building. The historically contributing house immediately to the north of the site, 
236 N. Canyon Road, is located on a median lot of a similar configuration, and its front door also 
opens south onto the perpendicular street, in its case E. 200 North. The orientation of the pump 
station reflects this model, as the constraints, frontages, and site layout are similar. (Guideline 
12.4) (SLC § 21A.34.020.H.1.e) 
 
Site Access, Parking, and Services (SLC § 21A.34.020.H.2) 
 
It should be noted that this facility is not intended to be accessed by the public, only by 
technicians monitoring and servicing the well. The concrete walkway to the pump station will be 
located on the west side of the building and constructed of cast-in-place concrete, similar to 
driveways and walking paths of surrounding houses. The walkway to the south entrance will be 
composed of sandstone steppingstones, approximately 24” in width/depth, to reflect the heavy 
use of sandstone as a site material throughout Memory Grove. (SLC § 21A.34.020.H.2.a.1) 
(HLC § 12.4) 
 
There is no vehicular access to the site, as a previously presented driveway has been eliminated. 
Service vehicles will park on the street. (SLC § 21A.34.020.H.2.a.2) 
 
Site and building services (electrical equipment) are located to the rear (north) of the building 
and will mostly be screened from public view behind a cobblestone fence enclosure. The power 
requirements of the 450-horsepower pump necessitate a combination vault-pad transformer, 
which has been located to avoid further interference with the root systems of trees on the site. 
The transformer type was determined by Rocky Mountain Power, and the design team has little 
control over its size. The HVAC system concept has been designed to minimize the visual 
impact of equipment and louvered openings from the exterior of the building and to minimize 
equipment noise emitting from the building. A ductless system will be used for cooling pump 
equipment during months of operations, including an innovative non-consumptive coil at the fan 
coil unit that will use the frigid well water for heat exchange before inputting the water back into 



5 | P a g e  
 

the system. Air intake and relief air grilles are located on the north facade. Small electric unit 
heaters will be used to protect from freeze in winter months when the well is not in operation. 
(SLC § 21A.34.020.H.2.b) 
 
Landscape and Lighting (SLC § 21A.34.020.H.3) 
 
The landscape design includes very little regrading and no retaining walls, therefore reflecting 
the historic topography of the block face. Three trees sit within the footprint of the new building 
and must be removed, including a 30” caliper mature London Plane (good condition), a 20” 
caliper Acer (in poor condition, recommended by an arborist to be removed), and an 8” caliper 
cherry tree (in fair condition). Rotating the pump station on the site and reducing its overall 
footprint have allowed for the potential survival of a mature 39” caliper London Plane that was 
slated to be removed in a previous conceptual design. This tree will be trimmed prior to 
construction and monitored by a certified arborist during excavation to increase the likelihood of 
its survival. (SLC § 21A.34.020.H.3.a) 
 
The only new landscape structure, a small amount of new fencing, will be clad in river rock, 
similar to surrounding creek embankments and bridges (and the Brigham Young-era stone wall 
that once existed at the southeast corner of Fourth Avenue and Creek Road). A stone bridge over 
City Creek immediately to the south of the pump station will remain; although it is not historic, it 
represents a cohesive aesthetic with the river stone embankments that were installed along City 
Creek in the 1990s. (SLC § 21A.34.020.H.3.b) 
 
Existing site lighting will remain in place to provide stylistic cohesion with the other light poles 
along the boulevard. These approximately 12-foot-tall light poles are used along the boulevard 
walking path for its entire length from Third Avenue to 220 North and throughout City Creek 
Park. The only change to pole fixtures will be the installation of a cap piece to help curb light 
pollution. Building-mounted up-down sconces will light the two entrances and will be 
programmed to turn off when the boulevard light poles turn off. Interior lights will be installed 
on a timer to provide a soft glow from the interior of the building while the light poles are 
illuminated. (SLC § 21A.34.020.H.3.c) 
 
Building Form and Scale (SLC § 21A.34.020.H.4) 
 
The pump station was designed to reflect the scale and simple rectangular form of the 
surrounding residential structures, and is consistent with the purpose of this utilitarian facility. 
The basic design strategy is to create an unassuming volume that employs a similar material 
palette to the neighborhood context. Clearance requirements for pumping and treatment 
equipment on the interior dictate the outside dimensions of the structure, which are minimized. 
Selected components such as a fluoridation room and the on-site power generator included in 
previous proposals have been eliminated in the interest of minimizing the building’s footprint 
and imposition on the neighborhood. (SLC § 21A.34.020.H.4.a) (HLC § 12.5, 12.13) 
 
The top of the parapet is 13’-0” above grade, making it one of the shortest buildings along this 
block face. Most of the surrounding houses are 1 ½ or 2 story single family dwellings. A three-
story brick apartment building at 225 Canyon Road and Ottinger Hall, a historic two-story brick 
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fraternal lodge with a tall central cupola, are both approximately 200 feet from the pump station. 
(SLC § 21A.34.020.H.4.a.1) (HLC § 12.9) 
 
The pump station is 17’-5” wide (outside face of brick), which is narrower than almost all other 
buildings along the block face. Even the narrowest houses along this section of Canyon Road are 
around 25 feet wide. The pump station is 30’-9” deep, a dimension that was determined largely 
by an engineering requirement for horizontal pipe running north from the well head housed in 
the pump room. For comparison: the above-referenced house at 236 N. Canyon Road, on a 
comparable site, is 31’-0” wide and 46’-0” deep, according to the Salt Lake County Recorder. 
(SLC § 21A.34.020.H.4.a.2) (HLC § 12.8, 12.11) 
 
The overall massing of the pump station is in character with the surrounding context along the 
block face. It is a simple rectangular shape, reflecting the linear nature of the water pipes within. 
The shape is also appropriate to the endemic masonry materials found in the neighborhood and 
proposed for this construction. Proportionately, the structure is similar to the other buildings on 
the block, most of which sit on narrow, deep lots. (SLC § 21A.34.020.H.4.a.3) (HLC § 12.6, 
12.15) 
 
The pump house will have a flat roof to reduce the overall height of the building and to minimize 
interference with adjacent trees. Most of the surrounding houses have pitched shingle roofs, with 
exceptions: apartments at 225 N. Canyon Road, discussed above, and apartments at 174 N. 
Canyon Road both have flat roofs. Flat roofs then become common further south of the site 
along Canyon Road near its intersection with Third Avenue. (SLC § 21A.34.020.H.4.a.4) (HLC 
§ 12.7, 12.14) 
 
Building Character (SLC § 21A.34.020.H.5) 
 
As a pump station, the utility building inherently has a different character than the surrounding 
single-family dwellings, but the scale and rhythm of façade articulations are designed to reflect 
the residential and pedestrian scale of the surroundings. The small module of brick reinforces the 
sense of scale, and we have mixed the brick patterns to create more interest in the façades. The 
cobblestone fence has a natural color palette and harmonizes with the creek embankments. This 
material is also an allusion to the pioneer-era 8-foot stone retaining wall that once stood on the 
east side of Canyon Road between Third and Fourth avenues but was gradually demolished in 
the 1960s and 70s. (SLC § 21A.34.020.H.5.a) 
 
Openings are designed at a pedestrian scale. Due to security concerns (This facility is critical to 
the public health, safety, and welfare, so must be protected against unauthorized tampering), 
doors will be glazed with obscured glass, which will be softly lit from inside during the evening 
to convey a sense of human inhabitation within the building. The front (south) entrance must be 
double doors for maintenance purposes. The side (west) door into the treatment room is a single 
door and will serve as the primary entrance for Public Utility employees.  The doors will have 
vision lights (obscured glass) to convey a sense of scale in line with the surrounding residential 
neighborhood; for security reasons these lights will be small enough to make human access 
difficult in the case of vandalism. (SLC § 21A.34.020.H.5.a.1) (HLC § 12.22) 
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Openings represent a similar rhythm as in the surrounding buildings. The front door is centered 
on the façade. The side door is positioned where access will be convenient. Dark brick panels in 
between with arched openings are meant to evoke windows while providing security. (SLC § 
21A.34.020.H.5.a.2) (HLC § 12.16) 
 
The ratio of openings to solid wall is different than on surrounding historic buildings, due to the 
utilitarian nature of the facility. We have attempted to mitigate the large amount of solid wall by 
varying the brick patterns and colors and adding pilasters. The front doors take up 20% of the 
south façade, the other 80% is solid brick. (SLC § 21A.34.020.H.5.a.3) (HLC § 12.12) 
 
The small metal projections over entrances and dark brick panels are meant to evoke covered 
entries into surrounding historical buildings. Most of the single-family dwellings along the block 
face have covered front porches.  (SLC § 21A.34.020.H.5.a.4) (HLC § 12.23, 12.25) 
 
Building Materials, Elements and Detailing (SLC § 21A.34.020.H.6) 
 
The primary façade material is brick of a color and pattern found throughout the Avenues. The 
cavity wall section will be a brick veneer over single-wythe CMU backup (approx. 16” thick 
construction). The brick colors and patterns are varied to convey a human scale and break up the 
massing. See above for explanation of the cobblestone selection in the north fence. (SLC § 
21A.34.020.H.6.a) (HLC § 12.17) 
 
The street-facing facades are all brick, with no vinyl or aluminum siding used in the project. 
(SLC § 21A.34.020.H.6.b) (HLC § 12.18) 
 
There are no windows on the project (see above for explanation). The doors will be an acoustic 
product to reduce sound transmission through the envelope. They will be glazed with insulated 
glazing to keep pump noise in the building and to reduce ultraviolet light with a low-e coating. 
(SLC § 21A.34.020.H.6.c) (HLC § 12.20. 12.21) 
 
Architectural elements are employed to further relate the pump station to the surrounding 
buildings. The cornice is articulated to evoke brick corbelling at the top of Ottinger Hall’s 
masonry walls. The foundation is exposed, as with many of the surrounding houses. These 
elements are rendered in modern materials in order to differentiate the new building from the old 
and to not create a false sense of history. The footpath leading to the south doors will be made of 
flat sandstone, a material that is found throughout City Creek parks and Memory Grove (SLC § 
21A.34.020.H.6.d) (HLC § 12.19, 12.25, 12.26) 
 
Signage Location (SLC § 21A.34.020.H.7) 
 
The building will be identified as the “Fourth Avenue Well” by dimensional lettering mounted to 
the upper south façade. A sandstone date sign will delineate the historically significant date of 
the initial well drilling, which has benefitted large swaths of the northwest part of Salt Lake City 
for over fifty years, as well as the date of the new building to distinguish its modern construction. 
There will also be brushed aluminum etched educational building-mounted signage. This will 
explain the role of the pump station within the larger context of our safe drinking water supply 
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and the historic importance of the City Creek watershed in the development of Salt Lake City, 
both for pre-settlement tribal life and from 1847-present. (SLC § 21A.34.020.H.7) 
 
SPECIAL EXCEPTIONS 
 
The following are a list of special exceptions that were identified during the building’s design 
process: 
 

1. Building Yard Setbacks:  The well building and associated improvements appear to 
comply with the specific requirements applicable to the Open Space (OS) zone except for 
the minimum front yard requirements.  The OS zone requirements state that 10-feet is 
required around all parcel boundaries as shown in Salt Lake City Ordinance 
(21A.32.100.E).  The proposed well will not be able to achieve those front setbacks.  The 
existing well head itself is located outside the 10-feet setback allowed by code.  The front 
east corner setback (near the south central part of the parcel) is proposed to be 
approximately 2’-3”.  The front west corner setback (near south-west corner of the 
parcel) is proposed to be approximately 5’-5”.  It should be noted that the existing 
underground vault has an approximately 0’-9” front setback.  Although the proposed well 
will have a larger above ground presence, the setbacks will be improved compared to the 
existing well structure, particularly on the west side.  Obtaining a special exception for 
the front setback is required to allow the project to move forward.   

 
2. Landscape Yard Requirements:  The landscaped yard associated with the new well 

building appears to comply with the specific requirements applicable to the OS zone 
except for the minimum front landscape yard requirements.  The OS zone requirements 
state that all building yards are to be maintained as landscape yards per Salt Lake City 
Ordinance (21A.32.100.F).  Therefore, the front east corner setback (south-east corner of 
the parcel) is proposed to be approximately 2’-3”.  The front west corner setback (south-
west corner of the parcel) is proposed to be approximately 5’-5” as described in special 
exception #1 above.  Obtaining a special exception for the front landscape yard is 
required to allow the project to move forward. 

 
 
 


